

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082 & 16-16190

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER

---

UNDER SEAL,

*Petitioner-Appellant* (No. 16-16067),  
*Petitioner-Appellant/Cross-Appellee*,  
(Nos. 16-16081, 16-16190),  
*Petitioner-Appellant* (No. 16-16082),

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

*Respondent-Appellee* (No. 16-16067),  
*Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant*,  
(Nos 16-16081, 16-16190),  
*Respondent-Appellee* (No. 16-16082).

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case Nos. 11-cv-02173-SI; 13-mc-80089-SI; 13-cv-01165-SI  
Honorable Susan Illston, United States Senior District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIVE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Marcia Hofmann  
ZEITGEIST LAW PC  
25 Taylor Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 830-6664  
marcia@zeitgeist.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE PROCEDURES FOR REVIEWING AND TERMINATING NSL  
NONDISCLOSURE ORDERS DO NOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY  
REQUIREMENTS OF THE USA FREEDOM ACT. .... 4

II. THE PROCEDURES FOR REVIEWING AND TERMINATING NSL  
NONDISCLOSURE ORDERS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. .... 8

A. THE PROCEDURES RESTRICT SPEECH FOR LONGER THAN  
NECESSARY AND AT THE FBI'S BROAD DISCRETION,  
WHICH CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY. .... 11

B. THE PROCEDURES FAIL TO INCORPORATE ADEQUATE  
PROCEDURAL CHECKS BECAUSE THE ONUS REMAINS  
TOO MUCH ON THE NSL RECIPIENT TO INITIATE  
JUDICIAL REVIEW ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....6

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....9

*Freedman v. Maryland*,  
380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....8, 13, 14

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 14

*In re National Security Letter*,  
No. Civ. JKB–15–1180, 2015 WL 10530413 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2015) .....8

*In re National Security Letters*,  
No. 16-518 (JEB) (D.D.C. July 25, 2016) ..... 12

*John Doe, Inc. v. Holder*,  
1:04-cv-2614-VM (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2010) ..... 11

*John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey*,  
549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) .....4

*Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.*,  
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 11

*Montclair v. Ramsdell*,  
107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....6

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*,  
394 U.S. 147 (1969) ..... 13

*Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.*,  
534 U.S. 316 (2002) ..... 14

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 8, 11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 3414 .....3  
15 U.S.C. § 1681(u) .....3  
15 U.S.C. § 1691(v).....3  
18 U.S.C. § 2709 .....3  
18 U.S.C. § 3511 .....3, 5, 14  
50 U.S.C. § 3162 .....3  
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268..... *passim*  
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, § 502 .....5, 6, 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....3, 8, 13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 114-109 (2015).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(5th ed. 2016).....7  
Charles Doyle, Senior Specialist, American Law Division, Congressional Research  
Service, *National Security Letters in Foreign Intelligence Investigations: A Glimpse at the  
Legal Background* (Jan. 3, 2014)..... 3, 5  
Dep’t of Justice Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of National  
Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Actions and Examination of NSL Usage in  
2006* (March 2008) (re-released Oct. 22, 2014)..... 11

Dep’t of Justice Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records* (Jan. 2010) (re-released Nov. 24, 2014) ..... 11

Dep’t of Justice Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters* (March 9, 2007) (re-released Feb. 20, 2016) ..... 11

Farida Fawzy, *D.B. Cooper: FBI Closes the Books 45 Years After Skyjacking Mystery*, CNN (July 14, 2016)..... 13

FBI Domestic Investigations and Operation Guide..... 12

Kim Zetter, *‘John Doe’ Who Fought FBI Spying Freed from Gag Order After 6 Years*, WIRED (Aug. 10, 2010).....9

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities: Annual Statistics for Calendar Year 2013* (June 26, 2014) ..... 10

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities: Annual Statistics for Calendar Year 2014* (April 22, 2015) ..... 10

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities: Annual Statistics for Calendar Year 2015 Regarding Use of National Security Authorities* (April 30, 2016)..... 10

Presidential Policy Directive 28.....4

Statement of Glenn Fine, Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Concerning Reauthorizing the USA PATRIOT Act (September 23, 2009) ..... 10

*Supreme Court Keeps Gag Intact As Appeals Court Set to Hear PATRIOT Act Challenge*, American Civil Liberties Union (Oct. 7, 2005) ..... 10

*Termination Procedures for National Security Letter Nondisclosure Requirement* (Nov. 24, 2015) ..... *passim*
